to 30 June 2025 and 31 December 2024, would originate an increase/(decrease) in EDP Renováveis Group
income statement and equity before taxes, as follows:

Jun 2025

THOUSAND EUROS PROFIT OR LOSS EQUITY

10% -10% 10% -10%

USD/EUR  10,582  -12,933  -387,138  473,169

BRL/EUR  —  —  -56,667  69,260

SGD/EUR  746  -911  -22,856  27,936

 11,328  -13,844  -466,661  570,365

Dec 2024

THOUSAND EUROS PROFIT OR LOSS EQUITY

10% -10% 10% -10%

USD/EUR  13,249  -16,193  -491,730  601,003

BRL/EUR  —  —  -61,169  74,762

SGD/EUR  2,972  -3,633  -15,632  19,106

 16,221  -19,826  -568,531  694,871

This analysis assumes that all other variables, namely interest rates, remain unchanged.

Sensitivity analysis - Interest rates

Based on the EDPR Group debt portfolio and the related derivative financial instruments used to hedge
associated interest rate risk, as well as on the shareholder loans received by EDP Renováveis, a change of
100 basis points in the interest rates with reference to 30 June 2025 and 31 December 2024 would increase/
(decrease) in EDP Renováveis Group income statement and equity before taxes, as follows:

Jun 2025

PROFIT OR LOSS EQUITY

THOUSAND EUROS +100 BPS -100 BPS +100 BPS -100 BPS

Cash flow hedge derivatives  -  -  10,425  -10,425

Unhedged debt (variable interest rates)  -25,990  25,990  -  -

 -25,990  25,990  10,425  -10,425

Dec 2024

PROFIT OR LOSS EQUITY

THOUSAND EUROS +100 BPS -100 BPS +100 BPS -100 BPS

Cash flow hedge derivatives  —  —  10,190  -10,190

Unhedged debt (variable interest rates)  -19,824  19,824  —  —

 -19,824  19,824  10,190  -10,190

This analysis assumes that all other variables, namely foreign exchange rates, remain unchanged.

Liquidity risk

The Board of Directors have estimated cash flows that show that the Group will meet the commitments
existing at the close as of 30 June 2025.

The maturity analysis for financial debt (see note 29), including expected future interests, is as follows:

THOUSAND EUROS JUN 2026 DEC 2026 DEC 2027 DEC 2028 DEC 2029
FOLLOWING

YEARS
TOTAL

Bank loans  435,400  37,198  129,222  122,045  127,225  670,407  1,521,497

Loans received from EDP Group  2,014,050  236,189  113,585  1,254,623  1,228,294  3,484,547  8,331,288